### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name				Execution Date	
OPTIMEDICA CORPORATION				08/17/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	TOPCON MEDICAL LASER SYSTEMS, INC.				
Street Address:	3130 Coronado Drive				
City:	Santa Clara				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	95054				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 1117		11170	005		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (415)276-7390					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 415-268-6373					
Email: mmizukami@mofo.com					
Correspondent Name: Peter J. Yim Address Line 1: Marrison & Foorster LL P			•		
Address Line 1:       Morrison & Foerster LLP         Address Line 2:       425 Market Street					
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			685982000300		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Peter J. Yim		
	<u> </u>				

### **RECORDABLE PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

### In the United States Patent and Trademark Office

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, OptiMedica Corporation, a Delaware corporation and OptiMedica International Pte. Ltd., a corporation organized under the laws of Singapore (collectively, "ASSIGNOR") owns certain patent applications and/or registrations, as listed in Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("ASSIGNED PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, Topcon Medical Laser Systems Inc., a California corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the ASSIGNED PATENTS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 10, 2010 assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the ASSIGNED PATENTS from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (US\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the ASSIGNED PATENTS, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of the applications and registrations for the ASSIGNED PATENTS (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the ASSIGNED PATENTS. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this patent assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this 17th day of August, 2010.

OPTIMEDICA CORPORATION
By:
Name: Mark J. Forchette
Title: President and CEO
OPTIMEDICA INTERNATIONAL PTE. LTD.
By: Name: Märk I. Forghette
Title: General Manager
The Seneral Hanager
STATE OF (alionnen)
STATE OF ) ss.
COUNTY OF
inthe week
On August 2, 2010, before me, the undersigned notary public in and for said County and State,
personally appeared
personally known to me [or]
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
acknowledged to me that
authorized capacity (ies) and that, by $h \leq signature(s)$ on the instrument, the person(s) or
the entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
My commission expires on
× 1/31/2011
COMM #1714159
2 A T THE ALL NU LARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA (J)
SANTA CLARA COUNTY O
a a manufacture and a second

Signature Page to Recordable Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 026000 FRAME: 0128

# Schedule I

## A. Patents/Applications to be assigned to Assignee (Retina)

Utility Application: 11/170,005
 Filed: 6-28-05
 Method and Device for Optical Ophthalmic Therapy

2. Utility Application: 11/523,392Filed: 9-18-06System and Method for Generating Treatment Patterns

3. ISSUED Design Patent: D603,047Design Application: 29/266,400Photocoagulator TableFiled: 9-19-06

4. ISSUED Design Patent: D571,918 (6-24-08) Design Application: 29/266,402 Slit Lamp Cover Filed: 9-19-06

 5. Utility Application: 11/595,423
 Filed: 11-8-06
 MULTIPLE SPOT PHOTOMEDICAL TREATMENT USING A LASER INDIRECT OPHTHALMOSCOPE

6. Utility Application: 11/606,451Filed: 11-29-06System and Method for Minimally Traumatic Ophthalmic Photomedicine

7. Utility Application: 11/939,398Filed: 11-13-07System and Method For Determining Dosimetry in Ophthalmic Photomedicine

8. ISSUED U.S. Patent 7,599,591 (10-6-09)
Application: 11/653,663
Filed: 1-12-07
Optical Delivery Systems and Methods of Providing Adjustable Beam Diameter, Spot Size and/or Spot Shape

9. Utility Application: 11/726,991 Filed: 3-22-07 MULTI-SPOT OPTICAL FIBER ENDOPHOTOCOAGULATION PROBE

PATENT REEL: 026000 FRAME: 0129 10. Utility Application: 11/800,939Filed: 5-7-07AREA SCANNING PHOTOMEDICINE DEVICE AND METHOD

11. Utility Application: 12/045,634Filed: 3-10-08COMPUTER GUIDED PATTERNED LASER TRABECULOPLASTY

12. Utility Application: 12/253,076Filed: 10-16-08Light Beam Delivery System with Power, Wavelength and Spot Size Control Pending.

13. Provisional ApplicationVIP Docket # OptiMedica 30001.00Coherent Fiber BundleUS APP # TBD

## B. Patents/Applications to be assigned to Assignee (Mixed)

ISSUED: 7,452,080 (11/18/08)
 Application: 11/149,723
 Filed: 6-9-05
 Scanning Ophthalmic Fixation Method and Apparatus

2. ISSUED: 7,452,081 (11/18/08)
Divisional Utility Application: 11/925,525
Filed: 10-26-07
Scanning Ophthalmic Fixation Method and Apparatus

3. Utility Application: 11/523,159Filed: 9-18-06Optical Switch and Method for Treatment of Tissue

4. Utility Application: 11/588,451 Filed: 10-27-06 Photomedical Treatment System and Method with a Virtual Aiming Device

5. Utility Application: 11/789,964 Filed: 4-25-07 DYNAMIC OPTICAL SURGICAL SYSTEM UTILIZING A FIXED RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN TARGET TISSUE VISUALIZATION AND BEAM DELIVERY

6. Utility Application: 11/868,387

Filed: 10-5-07 SEMI-AUTOMATED OPHTHALMIC PHOTOCOAGULATION METHOD AND APPARATUS

tk-375335

PATENT REEL: 026000 FRAME: 0131

RECORDED: 03/22/2011